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CORPORATE RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Committee Report
Public



Date of Meeting:


12 June 2008

Title:


PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE OUTTURN 2007/08 

Report of:


The Director of Corporate Services

Report reference:
CORP12/08

Summary:

The attached report summarises the 2007/08 provisional out-turn for the General Fund Revenue Services and was considered by the Executive on 29 May 2008.

The Executive were asked to consider the following amended recommendations:

(i) Note the net underspend of £367,808 as at 31 March 2008

(ii) Instruct the Senior Management Team to reduce the carry forward requests to £647,808 to limit the final overspend to £280,000 which equates to the amount of under achieved income as set out in paragraph 3.4(i) of Report CORP 12/08

(iii) Recommend the City Council on 26 June 2008 to agree that the carry forward requests total £647,808 which will required an additional £256,200 contribution from reserves in 2008/09 with £23,800 being built into the Medium Term Financial projections from 2009/10 onwards. 

Input required from Scrutiny:

To scrutinise and provide feedback on the above recommendations to the Council relating to the carry forward requests, noting the potential implications on Council Reserves and 2008/09 Directorates budgets.

Recommendations:

Members are asked to consider the report.

Contact Officer:
Jackie Grierson
Ext:
7289
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Title:
PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE OUTTURN 2007/08 

Report of:
THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE SERVICES

Report reference:
CORP12/08



Summary:

This report summarises the 2007/08 provisional out-turn for the General Fund revenue budget and gives reasons for variances. The out-turn shows that the net underspend for Council Services as at 31 March 2008 is £367,808. Requests are made in the report to carry forward committed expenditure of £787,100, and if approved this will result in an overspend of £419,292.

It should be noted that the information contained in this report is provisional subject to the formal audit process. The Statement of Accounts for 2007/08 will be presented to the Audit Committee on 23 June and Council on 26 June, followed by a three-month audit process

Recommendations:

The Executive is asked to:

(i) Note the net underspend as at 31 March 2008 of £367,808.

(ii) Consider the carry forward requests of £787,100 which if all approved would result in an overspend position of £419,292 

(iii) Make recommendations to Council on 26 June on the carry forward requests.

Contact Officer:
Jackie Grierson
Ext:
 7289
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The Executive







CORP12/08


29 May 2008

PROVISIONAL GENERAL FUND REVENUE OUTTURN 2007/08

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND OPTIONS

1.1
This report shows the provisional out-turn position for the General Fund


Revenue budgets for 2007/08.

1.2 A summary of the overall position is shown at paragraph 2.3. Further details for each directorate are included in Appendices A1 - A6 as follows:

(i) A comparison of the outturn position against the budget

(ii) An analysis of the major variances relating to both income and expenditure, with comments from the Director. 

(iii) The items of carry forwards to cover committed expenditure to be expended in line with the original purpose. These requests follow the procedure agreed by Council with every form being signed off by the relevant Corporate Director and Portfolio holder, and the Director of Corporate Services.

1.3 
Members should note that the information contained in this report is provisional and subject to the formal audit process.  The formal Statement of Accounts for 2007/08 will be presented to the Audit Committee on 23 June and the full Council on 26 June, followed by a three-month audit period. Any necessary changes required following the approval of the 2007/08 accounts will, if necessary, be reported verbally at a future Executive meeting.

1.4 Please note that throughout this report 

(i) the use of a bracket represents a favourable position i.e. either an underspend or additional income received

(ii) the term ‘underspend’ is taken to include both reduced expenditure and/or increased income

(iii) the term ‘overspend’ includes both spending above budget and/or reduced income levels

2. SUMMARY REVENUE OUTTURN 2007/08

2.1 The following table shows the revised 2007/08 budget for the General Fund:

2007/08 Revenue Budget
£

Approved Budget (Council resolution – February 2007) 
16,684,800

Carry forward requests (2006/07 out-turn)
1,316,700

Adjustment for Carlisle Leisure Ltd (paragraph 2.2)
(5,000)

Supplementary Estimate for Tesco & Local Plan Inquiry
290,000

Revision to LABGI allocation for 2007/08
888,000

Additional LABGI allocation for 2006/07
(143,000)

Salary Review
13,800

Capacity Building budget
(14,000)

Supplementary Estimate – Save Our Lonsdale Group
30,000

Revised Budget 2007/08
19,061,300

2.2 The provisional out-turn position for the General Fund is summarised below and explanations for the main variances are provided in the appendices, with the key  issues highlighted in paragraph 3.4:

Directorate
Annual

Budget

£
Total Expenditure

£
Variance as at 31/3/08

£
Carry Forward Requests

£
Adjusted Variance

£

Carlisle Renaissance
515,200
476,397
      (38,803)
38,500
(303)

Community Services
11,411,100
11,639,854
228,754
218,200
446,954

Corporate Services
3,891,600
3,850,192
(41,408)
69,900
28,492

Development Services
321,500
(86,402)
(407,902)
322,700
(85,202)

Legal & Democratic 
2,192,100
2,177,567
(14,533)
44,400
29,867

PPP
729,800
635,884
(93,916)
93,400
(516)

Total
19,061,300
18,693,492
(367,808)
787,100
419,292

3 EXPLANATION OF MAJOR VARIANCES

3.1 The provisional outturn position for 2007/08 results in an overspend on direct Council Services of £419,292 after taking into account potential carry forward requests of £787,100 as set out in paragraph 4. 

3.2 The Council’s original gross budget for 2007/08 was £61.79m and although there are many individual variances as detailed by Directorates in Appendices A1 – A6, the overspend equates to only 0.69% of this budget. 

3.3 Members are regularly updated on the budget position throughout the year, with quarterly reports being considered by the Executive and scrutinised by Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Many of the variances shown in the Appendices have previously been reported with any necessary steps to mitigate the impact on the future budget position dealt with as part of the 2008/09 budget. 

3.4 Some of the main variances are set out below, with further explanations set out in the appendices: 

(i) Shortfall in income


A large part of the outturn position is actually due to a shortfall in income as opposed to overspends of expenditure. This has been reported throughout the year, and relates in particular to the following areas: 




      





     £

· Bereavement Services



83,000
Appendix A2

· Parking




   
68,000
Appendix A2

· Land Charges



         
46,000
Appendix A5







       
         197,000

· Tullie House



      
45,000
Appendix A2

· Development Control


           38,000
Appendix A4


Total





         280,000


As reported during the year, the shortfalls in Bereavement Services, Parking and Land Charges can be offset by the additional Treasury Management income received.

(ii) Other variances

· Efficiency savings were built into the revenue budget for 2007/08, based on the delivery of several capital schemes. These related to the reorganisation of the depots and the introduction of the Document Image Processing scheme in the Customer Contact Centre. The schemes were not completed in the year, which means that £52,900 of proposed savings have not been achieved.

· Additional costs have been incurred due to the application regarding Carlisle Airport. Although some additional income was received, it was not sufficient to cover all the related expenditure.

· Costs in Area Maintenance relating to overtime and agency staff to cover vacancies are higher than budget.




· There are overspends on staffing costs and shortfall in income in Highways  due to the method of reimbursement from the County Council. 



· The Waste Collection service is overspent due to the impact of the introduction of the alternate weekly collection scheme in 2007/08. Additional costs for dealing with fly tipping amount to £37,000.           

· As reported throughout the year, the council has struggled to meet the salary turnover target. The final position is a shortfall of £341,000 against a target of £575,600. 




· Income of £24,000 has been received from Copeland in 2007/08 as a contribution towards shared services activities. This is included in the carry forward requests to be used to develop shared services in 2008/09.

4 CARRY FORWARD REQUESTS

4.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, any net underspending/savings on service estimates under the control of the Head of Service may be carried forward. This is to facilitate the achievement of three year budgeting which requires greater flexibility of budgets between years as set out in the Medium Term Financial Plan. Approval of carry forwards is subject to the following as contained in the Council’s Constitution:

· the authorisation of the Director of Corporate Services where the request relates to a specific committed item of expenditure where, due to external or other factors, the Head of Service has been unable to spend the approved budget by 31 March. The use of the resource will be restricted to the purpose for which the estimate was originally intended.  

· any overspending on service estimates in total on budgets under the control of the Head of Service must be carried forward to the following year, and will constitute the first call on service budgets in the following year, unless the Council determines otherwise by way of a supplementary estimate. The Director of Corporate Services will report the extent of overspending carried forward to the Executive, Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee and to the Council.

The delegated power applies only in so far as the carry forwards do not take the Council into an overspend position. 

4.2 Details of the carry forward requests, which itemise committed expenditure, are contained within Appendix B, and are profiled over the years in which it is anticipated the funding will be spent. The requests have been subject to the scrutiny of the relevant Director and Portfolio Holder prior to formal consideration by the Director of Corporate Services. However given the projected overspend on Council Services of £419,292, the Director of Corporate Services does not have delegated authority to approve all of the requests and two options are therefore available to the Executive:

· The Executive can approve the carry forward requests for recommendation to Council as a supplementary estimate (£419,292 if all requests were approved). This would have an impact on the revenue reserves to support future years’ budgets; or

· The Executive could decide not to approve the carry forward requests or limit the request to the level of budget available. This would result in any carry forward requests refused being a first call on Directorates’ 2008/09 budgets, which would reduce the amount available to support 2008/09 services. 

4.3 For information, the table below provides details of the out-turn position (excluding funding) and level of carry forward requests over the last 5 years for illustrative purposes:


2007/08 provisional

£
2006/07 

£
2005/06

£
2004/05

£
2003/04

£

Variance at 31 March
(367,808)
(1,308,523)
(1,823,670)
(1,874,393)
(1,414,267)

C/fwd requests
787,100
1,553,500
1,739,500
1,535,773
1,542,930

Final variance
419,292
244,977
(84,170)
(338,620)
128,663

Percentage variance on original gross budget
0.68%
0.41%
0.16%
0.67%
0.27%

4.4
Committed expenditure carry forward requests total £0.787m and if all were to be approved this would result in an over commitment of £419,292 for the year. 
4.5
If Members approve all of the carry forward requests, then Council will need to be recommended to approve the carry forwards of £787,100 and note that this will require an additional contribution from reserves of £763,300 in 2008/09 with £23,800 being built into the medium term financial projections from 2009/10 onwards.

5 BALANCE SHEET MANAGEMENT 

5.1 In line with suggested best practice, information relating to significant items on the Council’s balance sheet has been reported regularly to Members during the course of the year. The Council’s balance sheet as at 31 March 2008 forms part of the annual Statement of Accounts that will be considered by the Audit Committee on 23 June and approved by full Council on 26 June. 

6 GERSHON EFFICIENCY SAVINGS 

6.1 This section provides an explanation of the Annual Efficiency Statement (AES) requirements and illustrates the efficiency items identified to date, giving specific reference to the initial 3-year forecast and the 2007-08 (Backward Look) achievements. The requirements for the 2008-09 (Forward Look) under the revised arrangements are also outlined. 

6.2 3-Year Efficiency Plan 

6.2.1 The initial Gershon 3-year review period ended in March 2008. All local authorities were set an annual efficiency target, based on 2.5% of their 2004/05 baseline and a target cashable efficiency gain each year based on 1.25% of their 2004/05 baseline.   This was a cumulative target, so by the end of 2007/08 each authority was expected to have achieved total efficiency gains equal to or greater than 7.5% of their baseline, and cashable gains of at least 3.75%.

6.2.2 The Council’s original target for this period was a total efficiency saving of £1.4 million, although the forecast showed that the value of efficiencies to be delivered was actually approximately £1.7 million. Appendix C shows the detailed 3-year efficiency plan drawn up to meet these targets.  

6.2.3 The majority of efficiency savings identified as part of the process were incorporated into the base estimates as part of the annual budget process. Any savings not achieved or deferred to a future year have an impact on the budgetary position of the Council.   For these reasons, the situation has been closely monitored and addressed through the budget monitoring/performance management process as adopted by the Council.

6.3 2007/08 Backward Looking AES
6.3.1 The final provisional position for 2007/08 is detailed in the statement attached as Appendix D. The 2007-08 Backward Looking AES will be submitted to the DCLG in early July 2008 and will incorporate: -

· Changes arising from guidance received from the Government, which has resulted in some new efficiencies being included and others being withdrawn because of eligibility.

· Cashable gains– recurring efficiencies

· Non-cashable gains

· New proposals

6.4 Efficiency Plans for 2008/09 Onwards
6.4.1 The Efficiency Agenda is set to continue in 2008/09, following the Chancellor’s announcement in his 2007 Budget that an ongoing cash-releasing efficiency target of 3% per annum will be required from 2008/09 as part of the 2007 Comprehensive Spending Review.   

6.4.2 Financial projections indicated a shortfall in the Council’s budget requirement in both 2008/09 and in following years. To address this shortfall a new budget discipline was approved and implemented as part of the 2008/09 budget process.

6.4.3 One of the key areas in the new budget discipline identifies the need for a strategy to: 

· Deliver service improvement reviews, providing  effective service delivery whilst pursuing a 5% reduction the Council’s gross revenue budget,

· Carry out an asset review to deliver recurring income or a reduction in cost

· Develop shared services to achieve 3% cashable savings

· To carry out a review of those services which do not fall within the Council’s core priorities

6.4.4 The identification of efficiency proposals will form an integral part of the process and will remain as a continuing pressure for the Council in future years. The schedule of efficiencies proposed for the year 2008-09 has been reviewed and amended where necessary to reflect: 

· Changes arising from new guidance received from the Government, which has resulted in the inclusion of one new efficiency gain in the statement.

· Revision to existing proposals where more up to date information has been provided.

6.4.5 The 2008-09 Forward Looking AES is to be submitted to DCLG by July 2008 and a summary will be included in the first quarterly Revenue Budget Overview and Monitoring Report for 2008. 

7
CONSULTATION

7.1
Consultation to Date.

SMT and SPG have considered the issues raised in this report.

7.2
Consultation proposed.

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee will consider the report on 12 June 2008. 

8 RECOMMENDATIONS

The Executive is asked to:

(i) 
Note the net underspend as at 31 March 2008 of £367,808.

(ii)
Consider the carry forward requests of £787,100 which if all approved would result in an overspend position of £419,292 

(iii)
Make recommendations to Council on 26 June on the carry forward requests
9 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

As stated above.

10 IMPLICATIONS

· Staffing/Resources – Not applicable

· Financial – Contained within the main body of the report

· Legal – Not applicable

· Corporate – SMT and SPG have been involved in the preparation of this report.

· Risk Management – Risk to future years budget and development of ongoing impact of issues identified will be monitored carefully in budget monitoring reports and appropriate action taken

· Equality Issues – Not applicable

· Environmental – Not applicable

· Crime and Disorder – Not applicable

ANGELA BROWN

Director of Corporate Services

Contact Officer: 
Jackie Grierson



Ext:
7289
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